Particulars Currency 30 June 2018 30 June 2017

Foreign currency denominated assets
Trade receivables BDT  2,222,868,407  -
Other receivables BDT  1,509,147  -
Intercompany receivables BDT  100,054,157  -
Deposit BDT  1,221,672  -
Cash and cash equivalents (except cash in hand) BDT  143,186,716  -

 2,468,840,099  -

Foreign currency denominated liabilities
Loans and borrowings USD  -   103,626,866
Loans and borrowings EURO  12,477,291,046  -
Loans and borrowings BDT  436,920,818  -
Trade payables BDT  1,785,322,173  -
Other payables BDT  155,916,009  -
Intercompany payables BDT  878,000,000  -

 15,733,450,046  103,626,866
Net exposure - assets/(liabilities)  (13,264,609,947)  (103,626,866)

ii)	 Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis for foreign currency expenditures

A reasonably possible change of 3% in foreign currencies at 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017 would have increased/ (decreased) equity and profit or loss of
the Group (except AAPL and SGIIPL) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Profit/(loss) Equity

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

30 June 2018
USD (3% movement)  (166,057,866)  166,057,866  (166,057,866)  166,057,866
Exchange rate sensitivity  (166,057,866)  166,057,866  (166,057,866)  166,057,866

30 June 2017
USD (3% movement)  (166,108,140)  166,108,140  (166,108,140)  166,108,140
Exchange rate sensitivity  (166,108,140)  166,108,140  (166,108,140)  166,108,140

For AAPL and SGIIPL, the impact of 3% change in foreign currencies at 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017 has been analysed below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Profit/(loss) Equity

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

30 June 2018
BDT (3% movement)  (23,619,567)  23,619,567  (23,619,567)  23,619,567
EURO (3% movement)  (374,318,731)  374,318,731  (374,318,731)  374,318,731
Exchange rate sensitivity  (397,938,298)  397,938,298  (397,938,298)  397,938,298

30 June 2017
USD (3% movement)  (3,108,806)  3,108,806  (3,108,806)  3,108,806
Exchange rate sensitivity  (3,108,806)  3,108,806  (3,108,806)  3,108,806

The following significant exchange rates are applicable:

30 June 2018 30 June 2017

USD  83.7250  80.5950
EURO  97.7867  92.0879

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED

Annual Report 2017-18 Part ii : Financials : Page no : 39

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

b)	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that arises due to changes in interest rates on borrowings. Local loans are not significantly affected by fluctuations in interest rates, as
they are secured in fixed rates. Foreign loans and borrowings are affected by fluctuations in floating interest rates. The Group has not entered into any type of
derivative instrument in order to hedge interest rate risk as at the reporting date. However, management feels that the risk arising from interest rate fluctuation

[…]

the gratuity fund by the actuary and accounted for the value of the fund giving effect in prior years.

(iii)	 Deferred tax : The Group did not recognise deferred tax previously. In current year, the Group recognised deferred tax asset on its provision for gratuity
giving effect in prior years.

(iv)	 Investment in associates: As per BAS 28 the Group accounts for its share of profit of Summit Meghnaghat Power Company Limited (“the Associate
Company”) under equity method in its consolidated financial statements. Since in FY 2018 the Associate Company restated its financial statements, the
Group also accounted for its share of profit of the Associate Company accordingly giving effect in prior years.

The following tables summaries the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

i.	 Consolidated statement of financial position

		   Figures in BDT

Particulars
Impact of restatement/reclassification

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

1 July 2016
Property, plant and equipment  21,254,732,875  (443,281,838)  20,811,451,037
Investment in associates  4,597,180,903  50,285,565  4,647,466,468
Deferred tax asset  -   19,412,700  19,412,700
Inventories  71,569,451  464,032,214  535,601,665
Others  12,511,260,212  -   12,511,260,212
Total assets  38,434,743,441  90,448,641  38,525,192,082

Loans and borrowings - non current (1,135,015,353)  1,135,015,353  -
Deferred liabilities (167,688,619)  27,981,740  (139,706,879)
Redeemable preference shares - current (166,666,667)  (1,135,015,353)  (1,301,682,020)
Trade payables (2,275,188,100)  (5,757,822)  (2,280,945,922)
Other payables and accruals (313,918,815)  (40,386,060)  (354,304,875)
Others  (6,013,097,582)  -   (6,013,097,582)
Total liabilities  (10,071,575,136)  (18,162,142)  (10,089,737,278)

Revaluation reserve  (1,018,339,901)  4  (1,018,339,897)
Fair value reserve  (512,062,473)  565,349  (511,497,124)
Retained earnings  (6,983,158,258)  (72,569,029)  (7,055,727,287)
Non-controlling interests  (1,017,339,650)  (282,823)  (1,017,622,473)
Others  (18,832,268,023)  -   (18,832,268,023)
Total equity  (28,363,168,305)  (72,286,499)  (28,435,454,804)

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED

Annual Report 2017-18 Part ii : Financials : Page no : 45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

		   Figures in BDT

Particulars
Impact of restatement/reclassification

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

30 June 2017
Property, plant and equipment  21,802,939,633  (473,824,904)  21,329,114,729
Investment in associates  4,945,646,874  311,843,380  5,257,490,254
Deferred tax asset  -   23,248,750  23,248,750
Inventories  51,956,482  475,401,037  527,357,519
Others  15,673,157,853  -   15,673,157,853
Total assets  42,473,700,842  336,668,263  42,810,369,105

Loans and borrowings - non current (5,647,524,050)  (107,810,886)  (5,755,334,936)
Deferred liabilities (212,824,787)  56,360,787  (156,464,000)
Loans and borrowings - current (575,735,775)  107,810,886  (467,924,889)
Trade payables (2,062,327,136)  (10,941,431)  (2,073,268,567)
Other payables and accruals (203,355,420)  (50,217,421)  (253,572,841)
Others  (1,027,058,802)  -   (1,027,058,802)
Total liabilities  (9,728,825,970)  (4,798,065)  (9,733,624,035)

Revaluation reserve  (1,002,086,449)  -   (1,002,086,449)
Fair value reserve  (153,137,382)  565,347  (152,572,035)
Retained earnings  (11,011,327,651)  (329,782,056)  (11,341,109,707)
Non-controlling interests  (1,752,360,156)  (2,653,489)  (1,755,013,645)
Others  (18,825,963,234)  -   (18,825,963,234)
Total equity  (32,744,874,872)  (331,870,198)  (33,076,745,070)

ii.	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Particulars
Impact of restatement/reclassification

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

For the year ended 30 June 2017
Cost of sales  (11,760,405,446)  (88,731,274)  (11,849,136,720)
General and administrative expenses  (500,792,113)  81,785,105  (419,007,008)
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees  648,465,970  261,557,816  910,023,786
Income tax expenses  -   3,985,150  3,985,150
Others  15,949,668,036  -   15,949,668,036
Profit after income tax  4,336,936,448  258,596,796  4,595,533,244

Actuarial gain/loss (OCI)  -   1,136,000  1,136,000
Tax on OCI  -   (149,100)  (149,100)
Other comprehensive income  -   986,900  986,900
Total comprehensive income  3,978,011,359  259,583,696  4,237,595,055

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED

Part ii : Financials : Page no : 46 Summit Power Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

iii. 	 Separate statement of financial position

		   Figures in BDT

Particulars
Impact of restatement/reclassification

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

1 July 2016
Property, plant and equipment  13,257,761,064  (441,770,900)  12,815,990,164
Deferred tax asset  -   18,734,750  18,734,750
Inventories  39,325,553  464,032,214  503,357,767
Others  14,655,360,345  -   14,655,360,345
Total assets  27,952,446,962  40,996,064  27,993,443,026

Deferred liabilities  (162,244,335)  (19,549,682)  (181,794,017)
Others  (1,429,731,128)  -   (1,429,731,128)
Total liabilities  (1,591,975,463)  (19,549,682)  (1,611,525,145)

Revaluation reserve  (1,018,339,901)  4  (1,018,339,897)
Fair value reserve  (512,062,473)  565,349  (511,497,124)
Retained earnings  (5,997,801,102)  (22,011,735)  (6,019,812,837)
Others  (18,832,268,023)  -   (18,832,268,023)
Total equity  (26,360,471,499)  (21,446,382)  (26,381,917,881)

Particulars
Impact of restatement/reclassification

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

30 June 2017
Property, plant and equipment  12,742,506,784  (776,406,352)  11,966,100,432
Deferred tax asset  -   30,092,575  30,092,575
Others  17,728,880,843  1,897,905,338  19,626,786,181
Total assets  30,471,387,627  1,151,591,561  31,622,979,188

Deferred liabilities  (197,668,379)  8,922,519  (188,745,860)
Others  (924,996,861)  80,388,682  (844,608,179)
Total liabilities  (1,122,665,240)  89,311,201  (1,033,354,039)

Revaluation reserve  (1,002,086,453)  19,121,728  (982,964,725)
Fair value reserve  (153,137,382)  (533,504,242)  (686,641,624)
Retained earnings  (9,367,535,318)  (726,520,247)  (10,094,055,565)
Others  (18,825,963,234)  -   (18,825,963,234)
Total equity  (29,348,722,387)  (1,240,902,761)  (30,589,625,148)

iv. 	 Separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Particulars
Impact of restatement/reclassification

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

For the year ended 30 June 2017
Cost of sales  (5,689,222,762)  (81,485,493)  (5,770,708,255)
General and administrative expenses  (440,267,612)  69,444,269  (370,823,343)
Income tax expenses  -   3,555,000  3,555,000
Others  9,482,971,136  9  9,482,971,145
Profit after income tax  3,353,480,762  (8,486,215)  3,344,994,547

Actuarial gain/loss (OCI)  -   2,485,000  2,485,000
Tax on OCI  -   (621,250)  (621,250)
Other comprehensive income  -   1,863,750  1,863,750
Total comprehensive income  2,994,555,673  (6,622,465)  2,987,933,208

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED

Annual Report 2017-18 Part ii : Financials : Page no : 47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

46	 Capacity

Name of plants Licensed capacity
MW

 Plant factor (% on licensed)  Energy sold (MWH)

FY 2018 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2017

Ashulia - Savar 11 Average: 66 Average: 66  63,239  63,938
Maximum: 73 Maximum: 76

Ashulia - Savar (Exp) 33.75 Average: 70 Average: 62  208,022  182,308
Maximum: 76 Maximum: 77

Madhabdi - Narsingdi 11 Average: 75 Average: 72  72,031  69,597
Maximum: 84 Maximum: 81

Madhabdi - Narsingdi (Exp) 24.30 Average: 74 Average: 70  158,442  149,572